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To:  Brookline Board of Appeals  

From:  Brookline Planning Board 

Date:  April 14, 2016 

Subject: Legalize a second-story deck within the required front yard 

Location: 36 Vernon Street 

   Atlas Sheet:  34  Case #:   2016-0012 

   Block:  168  Zoning:  F-1.0 

   Lot:  10  Lot Area (s.f.): ±5,560 

Board of Appeals Hearing: April 28, 2016, at 7:15 p.m. 

 

BACKGROUND 

July 17, 1978 – Board of Appeals case #2232 granted zoning relief to convert the rooming house 

located at 36 Vernon Street to a two-family dwelling.  Relief was also granted for pre-existing 

front and rear yard setbacks associated with this conversion. 

 

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

36 Vernon Street is a two-family dwelling located at the corner of Vernon and Harris Streets.  

The 2 ½ story Victorian style structure includes clapboard siding and asphalt shingle.  Four 

existing surface parking spaces are accessible from Harris Street and the corner lot produces two 

front yards when interpreted for zoning purposes.  The immediate F-1.0 neighborhood is 

surrounded by Apartment House districts with the Vernon Towers condominium building 

located directly to the north. 

 

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 

The Applicant, Barkley Investments, LLC, is requesting to legalize a second-story deck that is 

located within the required front yard facing Harris Street.  This deck follows the footprint of the 

first floor sunroom below and represents an extension of this pre-existing nonconformity.  The 

14’-6” x 8’-8” deck is constructed of pressure treated materials and includes a 42” tall railing. 
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This deck construction accompanied a full interior renovation of the two-family structure.  

Completed renovations included the conversion of 1,411 square feet of basement area into living 

space, reconfiguration of front and rear access to residential units 1 and 2, window replacement, 

the elimination of an exterior fire escape, and the replacement of an elevated rear porch/pergola 

with ground-level paver patios.  This renovation work did not require zoning relief. 

FINDINGS 

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations 

Section 5.50 – Front-Yard Requirements 

F-1.0  

(Three-Family) 
Required Existing Proposed Relief 

Front-Yard Setback 

(Vernon Street)  
15 Feet 20 Feet 20 Feet Complies 

Front-Yard Setback 

(Harris Street) 
15 Feet 5.3 Feet 5.3 Feet Special Permit* 

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive yard and/or setback requirements by special permit if 

counterbalancing amenity is provided. 

Modification, as required, of BOA #2232 – July 17, 1978  

This prior zoning relief permitted conversion of the subject property to a two-family dwelling.  

Condition #2 was imposed and states that: “Occupancy of each unit shall be limited to families 

within the first degree of kinship or to not more than two unrelated persons.” 

This limitation on unrelated individuals is inconsistent with the Zoning By-Law definition of a 

family (Section 2.06) which permits no more than four unrelated individuals to occupy a 

dwelling unit. 

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS 

The Planning Board supports this proposal to legalize a 124.7 square foot deck at the second 

story.  The deck design and railing are consistent with the existing front porch that faces Vernon 

Street and will not extend the structure any closer to the Harris Street lot line than the pre-

existing nonconforming sunroom below.  Similar upper-story decks are not common amongst 

surrounding 1, 2, and 3 family-dwellings; however, they are common amongst multi-unit 

residential buildings located directly to the north and east. 

Decks are permitted to project into the front yard up to three and one-half feet but compliance 

with that dimensional requirement would necessitate a somewhat less consistent deck design and 

reduce the usability of the deck itself.  The Board highly recommends that to meet the 

counterbalancing amenities the applicant submit a landscaping and fencing plan. The fence 

material shall be wood.   
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Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the site plan submitted by Boston 

Survey, Inc., dated 9/17/2014,  proposed site plan, floor plans and elevations submitted by 

The Builders Architect, dated 1/13/15, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan 

and elevations, subject to review and approval by the Assistant Director for 

Regulatory Planning. 

 

2. Prior to the issuance of an Occupancy Permit, the applicant shall submit a final 

landscaping and fencing plan showing a wood fence, subject to review and approval 

by the Assistant Director for Regulatory Planning.  

 

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building 

Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals 

decision: 1) a final site plan, stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land 

surveyor, 2) final elevations, stamped and signed by a registered architect, and 3) 

evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of 

Deeds. 

Jr/pss 
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